
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Housing Services Cabinet 
Committee

Members of the Housing Services Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Suite on Thursday, 3 
February 2022 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be 
transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Working safely in Council Housing (Pages 9 - 24)

6. Draft Temporary Accommodation Policy (Pages 25 - 44)

7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency. 

8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act



Part B 

Items likely to be considered in private 

None

Members

Cllr Jenny Wallace (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hills
Leslie Hoskins
Lyn Milner
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Housing Services Cabinet Committee

Monday, 15 November 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Jenny Wallace (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Dakota Dibben 
Leslie Hills
Leslie Hoskins
Jordan Meade 
Lyn Milner
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard
Gurbax Singh 

Jody Bulman Service Manager (Housing Landlord Services)
Nicole Arthur Service Manager (Housing Operations)
Victoria May Service Manager (Housing Options) 
Julie Francis-Beard Committee Services Officer (minutes)

18. Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Ejaz Aslam and Cllr Jordan Meade attended 
as his substitute. An apology for absence was received from Cllr Baljit Hayre and Cllr 
Gurbax Singh attended as his substitute. 

19. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 6 September 2021 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair.

20. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

21. Corporate Performance Update:  Quarter 2 2021-22 

The Service Manager (Housing Landlord Services) presented Members with an update 
against the Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s 
Corporate Plan, for Quarter Two 2021-22 (July to September 2021) and highlighted the 
following:-

 The average time to re-let Council housing has increased due to the impact of Brexit 
and Covid. Due to a national shortage of materials, this has then had a knock on 
effect on void times. The Council is seeking to overcome this by increasing the 
number of contractors we work with to enable us to have more access to materials. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Housing Services Cabinet Committee 15.11.2021

2

 Number of households in temporary accommodation has increased due to the 
number of incidents of domestic abuse and because landlords are now able to evict 
tenants again which they had not been previously able to do due to the legislative 
changes put in place throughout covid.   

The Service Manager (Housing Options) and team have been helping with this by placing a 
greater focus on prevention and intervention. 

The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Housing Landlord Services) and the team for their 
hard work. 

Resolved that the Committee noted the report. 

22. Climate Change in Housing and Digital Innovation 

The Service Manager (Housing Operations) updated the Committee of the action plan i
[...]
   

 In response to a question about how many private landlords are supporting this 
scheme, the Services Manager (Housing Options) explained that the team will have 
to engage and listen to landlords and where we offer a tenant find service we would 
have to ensure we tailor the right tenants to each property.   

 The option of identifying funding was discussed and creating a new incentive 
package for landlords which included financial / support could be investigated. 

 The Service Manager (Housing Options) will look to investigate the cost of a case at 
Gravesham Borough Council to evidence the long term savings of homeless 
prevention and when this is done would be happy to report back to this Committee. 

Page 6

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b14055/Hsg%20Committee%20presentation%20on%20Landlords%20Monday%2015-Nov-2021%2019.30%20Housing%20Services%20Cabinet%20Committ.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b14055/Hsg%20Committee%20presentation%20on%20Landlords%20Monday%2015-Nov-2021%2019.30%20Housing%20Services%20Cabinet%20Committ.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b14055/Hsg%20Committee%20presentation%20on%20Landlords%20Monday%2015-Nov-2021%2019.30%20Housing%20Services%20Cabinet%20Committ.pdf?T=9


Housing Services Cabinet Committee 15.11.2021

5

The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Housing Options) for an excellent presentation. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:20pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Housing Committee

Date: 3 February 2022

Reporting officer: Nicole Arthur, Service Delivery Manager (Housing Repairs) 

Subject: Working Safely in Council Housing

Purpose and summary of report: 
To outline, and to give assurances to Housing Services Cabinet Committee on how DSO 
Building Management meets compliance with the general requirements of the Health and 
Safety at Work Act 1974 and the more speci
[...]
005- Section 17 (Maintenance)

2.  Construction Design and Management Regulations (CDM) 2015

2.1 The Construction Design and Management Regulations (CDM) 2015 have been 
established to improve health and safety across the construction industry and 
require work to be planned and managed so the risks involved are eliminated or 
reduced so far as reasonably practicable.

2.2 The requirements of CDM apply to all “construction work” as defined within the 
Regulations.  This definition includes a very wide scope of activities. Examples 
range from minor repairs and maintenance activities to major construction and 
renovation projects.

2.3 In 2016, DSO Building Management recruited a CDM Officer into the Compliancy 
Team to carry out the functions of the Designer or Principal Designer for DSO 
Building Management.  The CDM Officer will liaise with all duty holders and 
stakeholders to ensure DSO Building Management construction and maintenance 
activities fulfil the requirements of the CDM Regulations.

2.4 In 2019 Management Team approved the Construction & Maintenance Safety 
Policy and Management Plan which describes how DSO Building Management 
effectively manages the requirements of the CDM Regulations to protect the 
health of our tenants, employees, contractors and members of the public from the 
potential risks associated with construction and maintenance activities. This 
document is reviewed and updated on an annual basis.

3. Contractor monitoring

3.1 The CDM Officer carries out scheduled and unannounced site inspections on the 
Council’s contractors and provides comprehensive reports on a monthly basis to 
the relevant Project Manager and the Principal Contractor.  The inspection report 
focuses on elements of the project that are specific to CDM Regulations, where 
applicable these include:

3.1.1 Site security, signage, registration and housekeeping
3.1.2 A Construction Phase Health and Safety Plan
3.1.3 The Health and Safety File
3.1.4 Statutory notices including HSE law poster and F10
3.1.5 Emergency arrangements ( inc. fire safety plan & first aid provisions)
3.1.6 Record of inductions, inspections, audits, incidents and accidents
3.1.7 Evidence of training and competence
3.1.8 RAMS and permits to work
3.1.9 Hazardous substances including asbestos
3.1.10 Traffic management
3.1.11 Welfare facilities
3.1.12 Maintenance records
3.1.13 Personal Protection Equipment

Page 10

https://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Reporting_of_Injuries,_Diseases_and_Dangerous_Occurrences_Regulations_2013&action=edit&redlink=1
https://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Reporting_of_Injuries,_Diseases_and_Dangerous_Occurrences_Regulations_2013&action=edit&redlink=1
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lifting_Operations_and_Lifting_Equipment_Regulations_1998
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Control_of_Noise_at_Work_regulations_2005


3

3.1.14 Scaffolding & electrical safety
3.1.15 Waste management

3.2 The inspection report will recommend remedial actions, further control measures 
and deadlines to track progress and will be reviewed at contract meetings. An 
example of an inspection report can be found in Appendix 2. 

4. DSO Building Management in-house workforce

4.1 The voids, responsive repairs and in-house work programmes are also subject to 
periodic site inspections by the CDM Officer with a subsequent follow up report. 
Unlike major projects not all of the elements of the CDM Regulations apply, 
however to ensure best practice, the managers and supervisors within the service 
adopt a similar approach when establishing safe systems of work.

4.2 In order to comply with the policy and regulations for the operational workforce, 
the managers and supervisors within DSO Building Management ensure:

4.2.1 The relevant safety information is communicated effectively to all.  This is 
done through a variety of channels such as training, toolbox talks, team 
meetings and one to ones. 

4.2.2 Risk assessments are in place and are an important element when 
ensuring the health and safety of employees and the public.  Risk 
assessments are reviewed annually or when changes have been made or 
new hazards arise. Part of the process is to ensure that the workforce is 
consulted with and engaged in regards to risk and how they will be 
managed. Staff are also encouraged to report any accidents or incidents to 
enable changes in work practices or amendments to risk assessments. An 
example Risk Assessment can be found in Appendix 3.

4.2.3 Work is planned sensibly for each day so that risks involved are managed 
from concept to completion.

4.2.4 A skills matrix is carried out with all staff yearly to ensure the right people 
are used for the right task at the right time.  Skill sets are embedded within 
the Oneserve system which ensures that only the relevant skillset and 
qualification is used.

4.2.5 The right information is available for the workforce to ensure risks can be 
managed effectively, such as access to an up-to-date asbestos report.

4.2.6 Health and safety issues are on the agenda of all routine management 
meetings and one to ones.

4.2.7 An on-the-job risk assessment and relevant safety information is 
embedded within each individual appointment on Oneserve for the 
employee to complete and is monitored via the office.

4.3 Over the last three years, five accidents/ injuries have occurred amongst the 
operational workforce which have involved small injuries such as bruising as 
banging of hands which is low for this sector and also taking into account that over 
65,000 repair jobs were undertaken during this period as well as refurbishment on 
813 empty properties.

Page 11



4

5. Conclusion

5.1 As outlined within the report, there are sufficient health and safety arrangements 
in place across DSO Building Management that will continually be reviewed and 
improved upon and this should give Housing Committee confidence in the working 
practices and processes of the service.

6. Backgroun
[...]
other methods have not been 
successful.

 Check manufacturer’s instructions (COSHH) clearly before using chemicals.

 Advise any occupants of the potential dangers of the chemicals,             
                      consider any complication to existing medical conditions. 

 Ensure occupants are happy for you to continue process.

 Restrict access to the area, clearly stating intended duration of process.

 Select the appropriate personal protective equipment for the task:

a. Protective Clothing
b. Gloves (gauntlets)
c. Safety footwear
d. Goggles

 Apply chemicals to the blocked sink or basin.

 Allow sufficient / recommended time for chemicals to activate.

 Stay away from the immediate area during this time.

 Never leave the treated area unattended.

 When process is complete flush away and test outlet.

 If successful, thoroughly clean equipment and surrounding area              
                     before leaving.

 Return all unused chemicals to secure storage point.

 Carefully and safely dispose of empty container.

                                                                                                                                        

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Housing Services Cabinet Committee

Date: 03 February 2022

Reporting officer: Victoria May, Service Manager (Housing Options)

Subject: Temporary Accommodation Policy

Purpose and summary of report: 
To outline to the Committee a draft policy that details the councils approach to placements 
into temporary accommodation, including consideration of the statutory requirements on 
Councils and introducing charging under s206(2) Housing Act 1996 to charge homeless 
people for temporary accommodation. Members are reqeusted to provide feedback on the 
policy prior to being ratified by the Chair of Housing Services Cabinet Committee as Cabinet 
Member for Housing. 

Recommendations:
1. For Members to discuss and provide feedback on the draft Temporary 

Accommodation Policy prior to being ratified by the Cabinet Member for Housing 
Services. 

1. Background
1.1 The Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities, published by MHCLG 

states (at paras 17.48 -17.62) that housing authorities are advised to develop 
policies for the procurement and allocation of accommodation which will help 
ensure that suitability requirements, including the location of the accommodation, 
are met. 

1.2 The draft Temporary Accommodation Policy as shown in Appendix 2 has taken 
the statutory guidance into account when making decisions about out-of-borough 
temporary accommodation placements.

1.3 The Council has a duty under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 to prevent 
and relieve homelessness.  Where homelessness cannot be prevented and cases 
move to relief duty, temporary accommodation (TA) may be needed until 
alternative settled accommodation is secured or the relief duty ends.

1.4 Whilst the majority of TA placements are currently offered within the borough of 
Gravesham, increasing demand coupled with the decreasing supply of suitable 
accommodation locally inevitably means that the service is reliant on nightly-paid 
options both in and outside the Gravesham borough.

1.5 The Council aimed to use its own housing stock however as homeless 
approaches increase, over time this has had to be supplemented with nightly paid 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



2

units managed by private sector housing providers both within and outside the 
borough.  It is important that the council is satisfied that accommodation offered to 
households is suitable and reasonable to occupy. In addition, with the TA budget 
overspent it is important to obtain reasonable contributions towards the temporary 
accommodation costs, which are impacting the general fund.

2. Current Position

2.1 There are currently 161 households in temporary accommodation of which 76 are 
GBC accommodation and 85 are in nightly-paid accommodation.  112 households 
have been accepted as homeless under the Housing Act 1996 (amended 2202) 
and therefore there is a duty to find a housing pathway so that the Council can 
discharge their legal duty to them. 

2.2 This policy sets out ten key headings and details the Councils approach to the 
placements of households into temporary accommodation, both in and out of the 
borough. It covers interim placements made under Section 188 & Section 202 of 
the Housing Act 1996, whilst investigations are conducted as well as when 
households are accepted as homeless under Section 193.

2.3 The policy takes into account the statutory requirements on local authorities in 
respect of the suitability of accommodation, including the suitability of 
Accommodation orders, the Homelessness code of guidance, and any 
supplementary guidance. It has been formulated having regard to the need to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children, as required by section 11 of the 
Children Act 2004.

2.4 The Housing Act 1996 places a statutory duty on local authorities to provide 
interim accommodation under Section 188 of the act. It also gives the Council the 
right to make a reasonable charge for the accommodation provided. It is 
reasonable for the council to raise a charge equivalent to the relevant Local 
Housing Allowance rate on forms of temporary accommodation.   

2.5 The Service Manager has shared the draft policy with the Director of Housing, the 
Housing Options Service and the Cabinet Member for Housing Services to obtain 
comments and feedback which have been concluded in the draft attached.  

3. Working Practice

3.1 The Service requires this framework to safeguard their decision-making and to 
ensure all facts have been taken into consideration.  This also provides a 
transparent way of dealing with customers and removes ‘opinion’ to ensure 
consistent ‘policy’.

3.2 The Temporary Accommodation Officer will monitor charging and a
[...]
vices that are only available in 
Gravesham. If the applicant or a member of the resident household is citing medical 
grounds that were not identified during the initial assessment, the applicant will be 
asked to submit medical information within a reasonable period. The key test in 
determining the impact of medical issues is whether the condition itself makes the 
housing offered unsuitable. Problems such as depression, asthma, diabetes or back 
pain would not normally make a property unsuitable, as the problems would persist 
in any type of accommodation. Where it is practical to do so, prior to being placed 
in temporary accommodation, homeless households will be asked to complete a 
vulnerability and suitability assessment form. This form will allow officers to assess 
suitability of any accommodation provided.  

- Education – attendance at local schools will be considered however will not 
ordinarily be considered a reason to refuse accommodation.  Priority will be given 
to special educational needs and students who are close to taking public 
examinations in determining priority for placements in the borough. Gravesham 
Borough Council will seek to ensure all placements are within 45 minutes travelling 
distance each way of any primary schools attended.  For secondary school children 
the length of journey should be no more than 75 minutes each way. This is in line 
with Kent County Council’s guidance as to what is considered reasonable for a child 
to travel to school. The Council should also make reasonable efforts to ensure 
arrangements are put in place to minimise the disruptions to the education of 

Page 31



4

children and young people, particularly (but not solely) at critical points such as 
leading up to taking GCSE or equivalent examinations. 

- Employment – the Council will consider the need of applicants, who are in paid 
employment, to reach their normal workplace from the accommodation that is 
secured.  The Council should also make rea
[...]
 in legislation, including benefits entitlement, may dictate.  The Director of 
Housing can make amendments as and when required in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing Services. 

Page 36



Page 1 of 7

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) of Temporary Accommodation Policy 

The Temporary Accommodation Policy details the Councils approach to placements into temporary accommodation, including consideration of the 
statutory requirements on Councils and introducing charging under s206(2) Housing Act 1996 to charge homeless people for temporary 
accommodation.  

1 Identify the aims of the policy/service/function and how it is implemented.
Key questions Answers / Notes Actions required

1.1 Is this an existing or a new 
policy / function?  

New policy

1.2 Who defines or defined the 
policy/function?  

The policy takes into account the statutory requirements on local authorities 
in respect of the suitability of accommodation, including the suitability of 
Accommodation orders, the Homelessness code of guidance, and any 
supplementary guidance. It has been formulated having regard to the need 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of children, as required by section 11 
of the Children Act 2004.

1.3 Who is the policy/function being 
aimed at?  

All households that are placed into accommodation made under Section 188 
& Section 202 of the Housing Act 1996, whilst investigations are conducted 
as well as when households are accepted as homeless under Section 193. 

Raise awareness of the 
policy within the service to 
officer level. 

1.4 Who implements the 
policy/function? 

Central Govt provide guidance
Lead Officer – V May
Key Officers – Operational responsibility Housing Options Service 
Doing the work – Homeless Officers / Temporary Accommodation Officers

Regular review of case 
law round temporary 
accommodation 
and/change of Local 
Housing Allowance rates

1.5 What is the objective or purpose 
of the policy/service/function?  

The Homelessness C
[...]
 Identify the aims of the policy/service/function and how it is implemented.
Key questions Answers / Notes Actions required

Sexual Orientation
This policy doesn’t address any difference that may be encountered in 
relation to people from different backgrounds.

Gender
This policy doesn’t address any difference that may be encountered in 
relation to people from different backgrounds.
Gender Reassignment
This policy does set out consideration for households that have health 
factors and that have care and support provided by other statutory agencies 
or the need to access any specialist medical services that are only available 
in Gravesham.
Disability
This policy does set out consideration for households that have health 
factors and that have care and support provided by other statutory agencies 
or the need to access any specialist medical services that are only available 
in Gravesham. 

1.11 From your perspective, how is 
the policy actually working in 
practice for each equalities 
group?

N/a at this stage as it is a new policy.

2 Consideration of available data, research and information
Key questions Answers / Notes Actions required

2.1 What do you already know 
about who uses and delivers 

There are currently 161 households in temporary accommodation of which 
76 are GBC accommodation and 85 are in nightly-paid accommodation.  112 

All staff to be made 
familiar with the new 

P
age 40



Page 5 of 7

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) of Temporary Accommodation Policy 

this service? households have been accepted as homeless under the Housing Act 1996 
(amended 2202) and therefore there is a duty to find a housing pathway so 
that the Council can discharge their legal duty to them.
Officers are already using Locata to log data and a new spreadsheet has 
been devised by the Temporary Accommodation Officer to monitor these 
households more carefully. 
A new bolt-on to the Housings Locata system has been purchased and the 
software has been built.  This wi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Housing Services Cabinet Committee

Thursday, 3 February 2022 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Jenny Wallace (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hills
Leslie Hoskins
Lyn Milner
Leslie Pearton

Nicole Arthur Service Manager (Housing Operations)
Victoria May Service Manager (Housing Options) 
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer, Scrutiny (minutes)

24. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Peter Scollard and Cllr Sarah Gow attended 
as his substitute. An apology for absence was received from Daniel Killian, Director 
(Housing).

25. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 15 November 2022 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair.

26. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

27. Working safely in Council Housing 

The Service Manager (Housing Operations) outlined the report and gave assurances to the 
Housing Services Cabinet Committee on how DSO Building Management meets compliance 
with the general requirements of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and the more 
specific requirements of the Construction Design & Management Regulations 2015 (CDM)

The Service Manager (Housing Operations) highlighted the following:

 The CDM Officer carries out scheduled and unannounced site inspections on the
Council’s contractors and provides comprehensive reports on a monthly basis to



Housing Services Cabinet Committee 3.02.2022

2

the relevant Project Manager and the Principal Contractor. The inspection report
focuses on elements of the project that are specific to CDM Regulations
The inspection report will recommend remedial actions, further control measures
and deadlines to track progress and will be reviewed at contract meetings

 The voids, responsive repairs and in-house work programmes are also subject to
periodic site inspections by the CDM Officer with a subsequent follow up report.
Unlike major projects not all of the elements of the CDM Regulations apply,
however, to ensure best practice, the managers and supervisors within the service
adopt a similar approach when establishing safe systems of work.

 Over the last three years, five accidents/ injuries have occurred amongst the 
operational workforce which have involved small injuries such as bruising as banging 
of hands which is low for this sector and also taking into account that over 65,000 
repair jobs were undertaken during this period as well as refurbishment on 813 empty 
properties.

 There are sufficient health and safety arrangements in place across DSO Building 
Management that will continually be reviewed and improved upon, and this should 
give Housing Committee confidence in the working practices and processes of the 
service.

Following questions and comments from Members, the Service Manager (Housing 
Operations) highlighted the following:

 The Council has a corporate Lone Working Policy and there is also a specific policy 
in place within the Housing Operations team to ensure the safety of the workforce. 
The Oneserve Field Service Management system and tracking systems on work 
vehicles allows the Council to carefully monitor staff and look after their welfare.

 There is a duty officer who manages the out of hours service. Staff go out in pairs in 
the evening with a lone working device and check in with the duty officer.

 The Council provides specialist manual handling training to its staff as it is important 
to protect workers from injury.

 The Service Manager (Housing Operations) will review the wording used at 
paragraph 4.2.2 of the report to reflect the fact that staff must report any accidents or 
incidents to enable changes in work practices or amendments to risk assessments.

 The Council tries to be as proactive as possible and keep neighbours informed of any 
works that are going on.

 Staff used to be CRB cleared but the requirements then changed to DBS checks and 
the Council weren’t able to get DBS checks for staff.

 In relation to extra job requests when on site; staff make an assessment on a case-
by-case basis. If the Council is responsible for the work and the job can be done 
within the allocated time, staff will complete the work, but it has to be recorded as an 
extra job.

The Committee noted the report. 



Housing Services Cabinet Committee 3.02.2022

3

28. Draft Temporary Accommodation Policy 

The Service Manager (Housing Options) provided the Committee with a draft policy that 
details the councils approach to placements into temporary accommodation, including 
consideration of the statutory requirements on Councils and introducing charging under 
s206(2) Housing Act 1996 to charge homeless people for temporary accommodation. 
Members are requested to provide feedback on the policy prior to it being ratified by the 
Chair of Housing Services Cabinet Committee as Cabinet Member for Housing.

The Service Manager (Housing Options) highlighted the following:

 Whilst the majority of Temporary Accommodation (TA) placements are currently 
offered within the borough, increasing demand coupled with the decreasing supply of 
suitable accommodation locally inevitably means that the service is reliant on nightly-
paid options both in and outside the Gravesham borough.

 The Council aimed to use its own housing stock however as homeless approaches 
increase, over time this has had to be supplemented with nightly paid units managed 
by private sector housing providers both within and outside the borough. It is 
important that the council is satisfied that accommodation offered to households is 
suitable and reasonable to occupy. In addition, with the TA budget overspent it is 
important to obtain reasonable contributions towards the temporary accommodation 
costs, which are impacting the general fund.

 There are currently 161 households in temporary accommodation of which 76 are 
GBC accommodation and 85 are in nightly-paid accommodation. 112 households 
have been accepted as homeless under the Housing Act 1996 (amended 2202) and 
therefore there is a duty to find a housing pathway so that the Council can discharge 
their legal duty to them.

 The Council now has a Temporary Accommodation Officer with a new system in 
place to monitor the work they are carrying out.

Following questions and comments from Members, the Service Manager (Housing Options) 
highlighted the following:

 The budget for Temporary Accommodation is £50,000 a year and the Council is 
currently going a long way over that which is having an impact on the General Fund. 
The Housing Revenue Account is also affected but the exact details won’t be known 
until the end of the year.

 There isn’t a ‘typical’ homeless person or family; it can happen to anyone.
 Rates in Gravesham: 1 Bedroom Rate £155.34, 2 Bedroom Rate £195.62, 3 

Bedroom Rate £241.64, 4 Bedroom Rate £299.18
 The government provides a homeless grant each year; in Kent the majority of the 

grant is used for TA costs due to the very high demand. 
 After the eviction ban was lifted by the government, there have been more Section 21 

and Section 8 notices as well as more domestic abuse victims (both male and 
female)

 Quite often victims of domestic abuse still want to stay in the local area but for those 
who wish to leave the Borough the Council works with other local authorities.

 Since April, the Council have opened 1033 cases where people have stated that they 
are about to be evicted. The Service Manager (Housing Options) agreed to circulate 
the full statistics on this matter to the Committee.



Housing Services Cabinet Committee 3.02.2022

4

 The average waiting time to get a 3 bedroom home depends on a households band 
but it can be up to 3 years for some homes.  Since then the Service Manager has run 
a report:

Type / Size Longest wait Average wait
Sheltered accommodation 28 years 13 months
Studio general needs 9 years 14 months
1-bed general needs 29 years 16 months
2-bed flat or maisonette 14 years 14 months
2-bed house 12 years 17 months
3-bed flat or maisonette 15 years 17 months
3-bed house 14 years 16 months
4-bed 14 years 23 months
5-bed 4 years 16 months

 When looking at a household in Temporary Accommodation; once the Council know 
it has a legal duty to help it will move the household into TA within its own stock. 
Some households aren’t sustaining their tenancies so can’t be converted to a 2 year 
introductory tenancy.

 The Service Manager (Housing Options) agreed to look into the average length of 
stay in TA and circulate to the Committee.  This is a piece of work that will take some 
time.

 Social housing is the most relied upon but also the most difficult to access.
 If a person is accepted as homeless and the Council has a legal duty this will enable 

them to join the register without meeting the residential criteria.  It is an offence to be 
dishonest on a homeless application and therefore with thorough investigations it is 
unlikely this would be missed.

 The GBC Housing Department was restructured because it was crucial the Council 
had dedicated officers to work with private landlords to prevent homelessness.

 The Council wouldn’t look at a medical diagnosis in isolation when considering the 
suitability of Temporary Accommodation as there are a number of factors to consider.

 The Council will seek to ensure all placements in TA are within 45 minutes travelling
distance each way of any primary schools and 75 minutes each way for secondary 
schools. This relates to all forms of travel and is in line with Kent County Council 
guidance.

 The out of hours service has been added to officer job descriptions and is now a very 
responsive service that can offer meaningful advice and decision making.

 The ‘shared facilities’ mentioned in Section 6 of the policy refer to a house of multiple 
occupation.  Each household would have their own room and there are no families 
sharing accommodation together.

 The criteria around homelessness is complex; the Council has to determine if a 
person has made themselves homeless.

 The Council does its best to meet the peoples needs with Temporary 
Accommodation, but with the limited supply this is challenging.

 The Council is keen to work with partners and private landlords to help prevent 
homelessness.

 The Council has recruited a Homeless Prevention Manager who will start in March. 
The role will involve working closely with private landlords and offering support where 
needed.

 All families are currently in self-contained accommodation in Gravesham.



Housing Services Cabinet Committee 3.02.2022

5

 London Boroughs are buying properties in Kent because they are cheaper. One local 
authority should notify the other if a person is placed in Temporary Accommodation 
in their Borough.

 The Council doesn’t wait for court orders before providing assistance to people who 
are being evicted.

 The Council is working towards tackling the small minority of rogue landlords and 
rogue tenants. 

The Chair and Service Manager (Housing Options) agreed to look at training for Members 
who had not attended the previous homeless and allocations training sessions.

The Chair thanked Members for their feedback and agreed to consider all feedback prior to 
approval of the Policy as the Portfolio Holder. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm


